

FILED

MAY 14 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 325784

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DIANE CHRISTIAN and CASEY CHRISTIAN, *Appellants,*

v.

**ANTOINE TOHMEH, M.D. and MIRNA TOHMEH; and
ORTHOPAEDIC SPECIALTY CLINIC OF SPOKANE, et al.,
*Respondents.***

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO
RESPONDENTS' CORRECTED BRIEF**

Michael J. Riccelli, WSBA #7492
Bruce E. Cox, WSBA #26856
Attorney for Appellant
400 South Jefferson St., #112
Spokane, WA 99204
(509) 323-1120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONDENT TOHMEH’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE IS REplete WITH ERRONEOUS AND INCOMPLETE REFERENCES TO THE RECORD.....1

II. RESPONDENT TOHMEH’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ARGUMENT SIMPLY ESTABLISH ISSUES OF FACT AS TO BREACH, CAUSATION AND DAMAGES5

III. DR. BIGOS’ TESTIMONY ESTABLISHES A 40% LOSS OF CHANCE OF A BETTER OUTCOME RANGING FROM SOME IMPROVEMENT TO FULL RECOVERY FROM SYMPTOMS.....8

IV. DR. BIGOS’ TESTIMONY SEPARATELY, AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH THAT OF DRS. MOISE AND SEROUSSI, ESTABLISHES ISSUES OF FACT AS TO BREACH, PROXIMATE CAUSE AND DAMAGES.....16

V. ADEQUATE TESTIMONY EXISTS TO ESTABLISH ISSUES OF FACT REGARDING THE TORT OF OUTRAGE/ INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bronson, 140 N.H. at 801.....13

Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp., 182 Wn. 2d 136,
341 P.3d 261 (2014).....14, 15

Herskovits v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound,
99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983)..... 11, 12

King, supra, 90 Yale L.J. at 1382.....12, 14

Lord v. Lovett, 146 N.H. 232, 236, 770 A.2d 1103 (2001)..... 12, 13, 14

Mohr v. Grantham, 172 Wn. 2d 844, 858,
262 P.3d 490 (2011)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

Valliere v. Filfalt, 110 N.H. 331, 332-33,
266 A.2d 843 (1970).....13, 14

RULES

RAP 13.4(d)1
